
Deutsche Bank
Global Equities

Smarter Liquidity – Innovation with Integrity

Guide to Equity 
Exchanges 2016
Global Market Structure 



Deutsche Bank Equities Guide
Global Equities 2016

2 For institutional investors only

Contact Us
Deutsche Bank AG
1 Great Winchester Street
EC2N 2DB
London
Great Britain

Direct Tel +44 20 754-75552

Deutsche Bank AG
Floor 61 
International Commerce Centre
1 Austin Road West, Kowloon 
China – Hong Kong

Direct Tel: +852 2203-5710

Deutsche Bank AG
60 Wall Street
New York
NY 10005
USA 

Direct Tel: +1 212 250-8144

Deutsche Bank
Global Equities

Smarter Liquidity – Innovation with Integrity

Deutsche Bank
Global Equities

Contact Us
Deutsche Bank AG
1 Great Winchester Street
EC2N 2DB
London
Great Britain

Direct Tel +44 20 754-75552

Deutsche Bank AG
Floor 61 
International Commerce Centre
1 Austin Road West, Kowloon 
China – Hong Kong

Direct Tel: +852 2203-5710

Deutsche Bank AG
60 Wall Street
New York
NY 10005
USA 

Direct Tel: +1 212 250-8144

Smarter Liquidity – Innovation with Integrity



3

Deutsche Bank Equities Guide
Global Equities 2016

For institutional investors only

Launching
 Global Market Structure

Dear Client,
 
We are pleased to launch our annual guide to global equity exchanges. We hope you 
find this a useful reference document.
 
This first edition marks the launch of a new service to our clients – the Global Market 
Structure team – who provide information to clients to help them respond to and 
potentially shape market structure. 
 
For several years, Deutsche Bank has benefited from taking an internal global 
coordinated approach to understanding the markets’ competitive trends and regulatory 
reforms.  We have experts located in the three main regions in order to engage with 
local policy makers, infrastructure providers and innovators.  Increasingly this has 
enabled us to identify that questions arising at a national or regional level invariably 
have a global context, which can lead to a more reasoned response.  We now wish to 
share that approach with our clients so that together we can support the evolution of 
the market. The team will continue to work with and inform buy and sell side to help 
build consensus.
 
At the same time, we have seen an increasing demand from our clients for 
information as to how to understand and respond to changing markets.  Our Global 
Market Structure team will engage with you locally to deliver expertise and a better 
understanding of local and global issues and we are launching this now as the 
importance of buy side engagement in evolving and adopting market structure 
initiatives is sure to continue to grow.
 
I look forward to continuing to grow our partnership. 
 
 

Andrew Morgan
Head of Cash Execution



Deutsche Bank Equities Guide
Global Equities 2016

4 For institutional investors only

Contents by Country
EMEA   9
Austria Vienna Stock Exchange (Wiener Börse) 10

Belgium Euronext Brussels 12

Croatia Zagreb Stock Exchange 14

Czech Republic Prague Stock Exchange  16

Denmark Nasdaq OMX Copenhagen 18

Estonia Nasdaq OMX Tallinn 20

Finland Nasdaq OMX Helsinki 22

France Euronext Paris  24

Germany Deutsche Boerse 26

Greece Athens Stock Exchange  28

Hungary Budapest Stock Exchange  30

Ireland Irish Stock Exchange  32

Italy Borsa Italiana  34

Netherlands Euronext Amsterdam  36

Norway Oslo Bors  38

Poland Warsaw Stock Exchange  40

Portugal Euronext Lisbon  42

Slovenia Ljubljana Stock Exchange 44

Spain Bolsas y Mercados Españoles  46

Sweden Nasdaq OMX Stockholm 48

Switzerland SIX Swiss Exchange  50

Turkey Borsa Istanbul  52

United Kingdom London Stock Exchange  54

Pan Europe Aquis 56

Pan Europe BATS CHI-X Europe 58

Pan Europe Equiduct 60

Pan Europe Turquoise 62

Bahrain Bahrain Bourse  64

Egypt Egyptian Exchange  66

Israel Tel Aviv Stock Exchange  68

Jordan Amman Stock Exchange  70

Kuwait Kuwait Stock Exchange  72

Morocco Casablanca Bourse  74

Nigeria The Nigerian Stock Exchange  76

Oman Muscat Securities Market  78

Qatar Qatar Stock Exchange  80

Russia Moscow Exchange 82

South Africa Johannesburg Stock Exchange  84

UAE  Abu Dhabi Securities Exchange 86

UAE  Dubai Financial Market  88

UAE Nasdaq Dubai  90



5

Deutsche Bank Equities Guide
Global Equities 2016

For institutional investors only

Contents by Country (cont’d)
APAC   93 
Australia Australian Securities Exchange  94

Australia  Chi-X Australia  96

Bangladesh  Dhaka Stock Exchange  98

China  Shanghai Stock Exchange  100

China Shenzhen Securities Exchange 103

Hong Kong Hong Kong Stock Exchange  106

Hong Kong  Shanghai - Hong Kong Connect (Northbound) 110

India  Bombay Stock Exchange 112

India National Stock Exchange 114

Indonesia  Indonesia Stock Exchange 116

Japan Chi-X Japan 118

Japan Japan Exchange Group - Tokyo Stock Exchange 120

Japan SBI Japannext 122

Malaysia  Bursa Malaysia 124

New Zealand  New Zealand Stock Exchange 126

Pakistan  Pakistan Stock Exchange  128

Philippines  The Philippine Stock Exchange 130

Singapore Singapore Exchange 132

South Korea  Korea Exchange 134

Sri Lanka  Colombo Stock Exchange 136

Taiwan  Taiwan Stock Exchange  138

Thailand  Stock Exchange of Thailand  141

Vietnam  Ho Chi Minh Stock Exchange 143

Americas   147
Argentina Buenos Aires Stock Exchange 148

Brazil BM&F Bovespa  150

Canada Canadian Securities Exchange 152

Canada Toronto Stock Exchange 154

Canada TSX Alpha Exchange 157

Chile Santiago Stock Exchange 159

Colombia Colombia Stock Exchange  161

Mexico Mexican Stock Exchange 163

Peru Lima Stock Exchange 165

USA  BATS Global Markets  167

USA BATS - DirectEdge 170

USA Chicago Stock Exchange 172

USA  NASDAQ Stock Market  174

USA NASDAQ OMX (U.S. Equities)  176

USA New York Stock Exchange (NYSE) 178

USA NYSE ARCA 180



Deutsche Bank Equities Guide
Global Equities 2016

6 For institutional investors only

Contents by Exchange
Abu Dhabi Securities Exchange UAE  86

Amman Stock Exchange Jordan 70

Aquis  Pan Europe 56

Athens Stock Exchange  Greece 28

Australian Securities Exchange Australia  94

Bahrain Bourse  Bahrain 64

BATS CHI-X Europe Pan Europe 58

BATS - DirectEdge  USA 170

BATS Global Markets  USA  167

BM&F Bovespa  Brazil 150

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles  Spain 46

Bombay Stock Exchange India 112

Borsa Istanbul  Turkey 52

Borsa Italiana  Italy 34

Budapest Stock Exchange  Hungary 30

Buenos Aires Stock Exchange Argentina 148

Bursa Malaysia Malaysia 124

Canadian Securities Exchange Canada 152

Casablanca Bourse  Morocco 74

Chicago Stock Exchange USA 172

Chi-X Australia Australia  96

Chi-X Japan Japan 118

Colombia Stock Exchange  Colombia 161

Colombo Stock Exchange Sri Lanka 136

Deutsche Boerse  Germany 26

Dhaka Stock Exchange Bangladesh  98

Dubai Financial Market  UAE  88

Egyptian Exchange  Egypt 66

Equiduct  Pan Europe 60

Euronext Amsterdam  Netherlands 36

Euronext Brussels Belgium  12

Euronext Lisbon  Portugal 42

Euronext Paris  France 24

Ho Chi Minh Stock Exchange Vietnam 143

Hong Kong Stock Exchange Hong Kong 106

Indonesia Stock Exchange Indonesia 116

Irish Stock Exchange  Ireland 32

Japan Exchange Group - Tokyo Stock Exchange Japan 120

Johannesburg Stock Exchange  South Africa  84

Korea Exchange South Korea 134

Kuwait Stock Exchange  Kuwait  72

Lima Stock Exchange Peru 165

Ljubljana Stock Exchange  Slovenia 44

London Stock Exchange  United Kingdom 54



7

Deutsche Bank Equities Guide
Global Equities 2016

For institutional investors only

Contents by Exchange (cont’d)
Mexican Stock Exchange Mexico 163

Moscow Exchange  Russia 82

Muscat Securities Market  Oman 78

Nasdaq Dubai  UAE  90

Nasdaq OMX Copenhagen  Denmark 18

Nasdaq OMX Helsinki Finland 22

Nasdaq OMX Stockholm  Sweden 48

Nasdaq OMX Tallinn  Estonia 20

NASDAQ OMX (U.S. Equities)  USA 176

NASDAQ Stock Market  USA  174

National Stock Exchange India 114

New York Stock Exchange (NYSE) USA 178

New Zealand Stock Exchange New Zealand 126

The Nigerian Stock Exchange  Nigeria 76

NYSE ARCA USA 180

Oslo Bors  Norway 38

Pakistan Stock Exchange Pakistan 128

The Philippine Stock Exchange Philippines 130

Prague Stock Exchange Czech Republic 16

Qatar Stock Exchange  Qatar 80

Santiago Stock Exchange Chile 159

SBI Japannext Japan 122

Shanghai Stock Exchange China 100

Shanghai - Hong Kong Connect (Northbound) Hong Kong 110

Shenzhen Stock Exchange China 103

Singapore Exchange Singapore 132

SIX Swiss Exchange  Switzerland 50

Stock Exchange of Thailand Thailand 141

Taiwan Stock Exchange Taiwan 138

Tel Aviv Stock Exchange  Israel  68

Toronto Stock Exchange Canada 154

TSX Alpha Exchange Canada 157

Turquoise Pan Europe 62

Vienna Stock Exchange (Wiener Börse) Austria 10

Warsaw Stock Exchange  Poland 40

Zagreb Stock Exchange  Croatia 14





EMEA

015 marked the start of the European equity markets’ response to MiFID.  We also saw the equity markets 
continue to move towards the broadly supported structure of European equities being traded within one 
marketplace rather than via a number of linked marketplaces.
 

Before considering the impact of MiFID 2 last year and the impact it may have in the future we should first recap 
the key reasons for the implementation of MiFID 2.  MiFID 1 introduced new competition to the markets which 
unleashed innovation.  In parallel the adoption of lower latency and higher frequency trading techniques was 
progressing rapidly. In addition, dark pools were created to assist larger orders to be executed with less market 
impact than if such orders were executed on lit venues. These larger orders were subsequently split into smaller 
sizes and the pools which were using MiFID’s reference price waiver dominated the dark pool space.  As a result 
of the rise in volumes of these smaller orders in dark venues, policy makers were concerned that such trading 
techniques may harm price formation and thus needed to be curtailed.  MiFID 2 responded to this concern by 
introducing 4% and 8% caps on the use of two of the reference price waivers. 
 
The commercial rationale for trading in dark pools remains unchanged; however, for them to stay within the rules, 
and deliver the benefit of high matching probability without market impact, new ways of operating will need to 
be developed. It is the initiation of this process that has created most of the innovation in the European market 
microstructure in 2015, as venues seek ways to increase the size of fills achievable in dark venues so that they 
may use the Large in Scale waivers and thus not become subject to the caps set out above.
 
We have seen in 2015 the introduction of services such as Turquoise Block Discovery™, BATS’s periodic auction book, 
the London Stock Exchange’s proposal of intra-day auctions and the Deutsche Boerse’s refined hybrid book structure 
for their Volume Discovery Order platform. There were also other initiatives introduced in 2015 and we are aware of 
several more of a similar type which may be launched in 2016. Whilst some of these initiatives have shown great 
potential it is fair to say that none of them has yet achieved material volumes. Perhaps this is to be expected as many 
equity traders will be moving to the new models not because they are inherently better than the current structure but 
because the current models will no longer comply with the applicable rules. The market is presently determining the 
preferred model for trading in larger size orders with such decision being deferred until closer to 1 January 2018 (note 
that this is the likely implementation date of MiFID 2).
 
Such innovations are exciting for those involved in European equities trading but we must also note that 2015 
saw more progress towards comprehensive adoption of CCP interoperability which in turn led to clearing houses 
delivering a more efficient service together with competitive prices. This process has been underway for over 
10 years but there is still some way to go. Increasingly, the venues refusing to deliver these cost savings and 
efficiencies to the market appear dated and MiFID 2’s open access provisions will make such venues evermore 
conspicuous. In 2015 we also saw progress with the T2S initiative. Although the change in the settlement 
landscape is moving slowly, there is now a lot of focus to see whether the efficiency gains promised by T2S’s 
proposal of linking CSDs can be delivered before blockchain is introduced and fundamentally reshapes the 
settlement landscape.

2



Deutsche Bank 
Global Equities 2016

10 For institutional investors only

Market Information

Time Zone GMT +1

Instrument Code
Bloomberg: AV
ISIN: AT 
Reuters: AT

Investor ID Not Required

Trading Hours

Open: Monday - Friday
Market Model: Continuous trading

 − Continuous Trading:  09:01 - 12:00 hrs and 12:03 - 17:30 hrs 
 − Intraday auction:  12:00 - 12:03 hrs

Market Model: Single Intraday Auction
 − Intraday auction:  12:00 - 13: 30 hrs1

Opening Auction 
Details

Market Model: Continuous trading
 − Pre-open:  08:00 - 08:55 hrs
 − Opening Auction:  08:55 - 09:04 hrs (up to 9:00 for ATX instruments)

Market Model: Single Intraday Auction
 − Pre-trading:  08:00 - 12:30 hrs
 − Intraday Auction:  12:30 - 13:30 hrs

Closing Auction Details

Market Model: Continuous trading
 − Closing Auction :  17:30 - 17:34 hrs (17:33 for ATX instruments)
 − Post-trading:  17:34 - 17:45 hrs (17:33 for ATX instruments)

Market Model : Single Intraday Auction
 − Post-trading:  13:30 - 17:45 hrs

Currency EUR

Major Market Indices

ATX: The ATX is a capitalisation weighted index which tracks the price trends of blue chips 
on the Wiener Borse in real time. The index uses free float adjusted shares for calculation.2 

Other Indices:
CECE, RDX

Basic Information

Market Segments:
The Equity market on the Wiener Börse is divided into 3 segments - Prime Market, Mid 
Market and Standard Market. The Prime Market consists of stocks which adhere to high 
standards of reporting, transparency and disclosure standards. The Mid Market comprises of 
those companies which have low capital requirements and wish to raise capital through the 
stock market. The Standard Market comprises of those stocks which do not meet the criteria 
of the Prime and the Mid Market.3 

Market Model:
The Prime Market operates a continuous trading model.  The stocks in the Mid Market and 
Standard Market segments are allocated either to continuous trading or to a single intraday 
auction process.

Order Types Supported

Limit Order 
Market Order 
Stop Orders (Stop Market Order and Stop Limit Order)
Iceberg Order (Minimum Overall Quantity: 1,000, Minimum Peak Quantity: 100) 
Market-to-Limit Order  

Validity restrictions:
 − Good for day 
 − Good till date 
 − Good till cancelled

Execution restrictions:
 − Immediate or cancel
 − Fill or kill 
 − Book or cancel 
 − Top of the book 
 − TOP+ order

Austria

Vienna Stock Exchange (Wiener Börse)



11

Deutsche Bank 
Global Equities 2016

For institutional investors only

Stock Tick Size

Price Band
0-9.999
10-49.995
50-99.99
100 and above

Tick Size
.001
.005
.01
.5

Trading Units 1 share per lot

Block Trading No on-exchange block trading. Block trades can be concluded OTC and then brought under 
exchange rules.

Odd-Lot Trading Not applicable

Short Selling Permitted as per EU Short Selling Regulation

Day Trading Permitted

Daily Price Limit

The exchange does not publish thresholds for price limits. However, a Volatility Auction 
is triggered when either a static or a dynamic price limit is breached. This auction lasts 
approximately 2 minutes and ends randomly. Further, if the price lies beyond the defined 
range, the auction continues until manually terminated.4

Foreign Ownership 
Limit

No general restrictions

Settlement

Settlement Cycle T+2 (exchange transactions in CCP eligible securities)

Equities Market 
Charges

Stock Exchange Fees
Stock exchange fees are based on the gross value of the respective transaction and are 
charged to the broker.

Transaction fee approx 4 bps for both sides5

Supplementary Information

Notes Exchange website: http://en.wienerborse.at
Venue enquiries: info@wienerborse.at

Source

All information sourced from the exchange website and Bloomberg. For additional 
information please see below:
1 http://en.wienerborse.at/marketplace_products/trading/tradinghours/index.html
2 http://www.bloomberg.com/quote/ATX:IND
3 http://en.wienerborse.at/marketplace_products/segmentation/equitymarket/index.html
4 http://en.wienerborse.at/static/cms/sites/wbag/media/en/pdf/marketplace_products/

feinspez_xetra_marktmodell.pdf
5 http://en.wienerborse.at/static/cms/sites/wbag/media/en/pdf/agb/agb_4.pdf

Austria

Vienna Stock Exchange (Wiener Börse) (cont’d)




